KDA 3
Main Spindle Drive
DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-P
Project Planning Manual
mannesmann
Rexroth
engineering
Indramat261909

• mechanical data,
• thermal data,
• technical data/type codes
2.1. Ambient Conditions
The main spindle drive values listed in the selection data apply without
restriction if the drive is operated within an ambient temperature range of
+5
°
 to +45
°
 C. Peak ambient temperature equals +55
°
 C. There is, other-
wise, a reduction in values as outlined in the diagram in Figure 2.1 below.
Fig 2.1   Ambient temperature-dependent reduction in drive values
Maximum installation elevation is equal to 1,000 meters above sea level.
The values for main spindle drives drop with higher elevations. The reduc-
tion is outlined in the corresponding diagram in Figure 2.2 below.
Fig 2.2  Elevation-dependent reduction in drive data
100
80
60
40
20
0
0      10      20     30     40      50      60
Ambient temperature ϑ [°C]
Temperature factor [%]
KLUmtmp
100
80
60
40
20
0
0         1000       2000      3000      4000       5000
Installation elev.  [m]
Altitude factor [%]
KLHred
2. Planning the Control Enclosure
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97
10
Peak humidity for the immediate environment corresponds to Humidity Clas-
sification F,  per DIN 40 040.
This means that the unit may be operated in such humid locations as work-
shops in cold, moderate and dry-warm climates. The average relative humi-
dity in the most humid month of the year may not exceed 70%! Beware of
condensation formation!
For further details, see DIN 40 040!
The electrical protection category is IP 10, as per DIN 40 050.
This means that the unit is protected against penetration by objects with a
diameter greater than 50 mm.
The drive is not protected against:
• water and
• any deliberate penetration, for example, a hand. Larger body surfaces,
however, will be kept out.
The KDA 3.2 has been designed for assembly into a control enclosure or a
totally sealed housing as per DIN 40 050!
2. Planning the Control Enclosure
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97
11
2.2. Mechanical Data
Fig 2.3  KDA 3.2 - dimensional data
150
80
A
1
A
2 A
3
L- L+
X
1

connection
X3, 15 pin IKS 315
Type designations KDA 3.  -        -   -       -
Speed comm.
value input
(type
code
field 6)
Aux. interface
(type
code
field 8)
Add. enc.
input
(type
code
field 7)
X5,
15 pin
 ~
Type designations: KDA 3.  -       -   -      -
Terminal diagram
See doc.
"Electrical conn.
of Main Spindle
Drives"
Functional
options
Codes Name Connecting String
textclamps
A analog X4, 9 pin IKS 613
D digital X4, 25 pin IKS 612
16 bit-parallel
L SERCOS-Interface X4, fiber optic cable IKO
without
O aux. encl. input
        with high-resolution
with
aux. enc.
input
        INDRAMAT-enc. (  ) IKS 312
         P
                             Y with incremental
encoders (    )
IKS 327
Synchronous   X5a, 15 pin  (      ) master spindle
input feedback
O none
D digital position X6, 25 pin IKS 614
command value
I Incremental X6, 15 pin IKS 620
enc. output
Serial
S interface X6, 25 pin IKS 015
RS 232-C
functional options
TBschnitt1
2. Planning the Control Enclosure
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97
20
Drive internal
connections
There are special electrical connections which match the various positions
of the drive controllers within the drive configuration. These can be found in
the electrical connecting accessories.
Fig 2.12 Electrical  connecting accessories allocated to the position of the drive within the
drive configuration
KDA3
Electrical Connecting
Accessories
for Main Spindle Drives of the type
KDA 3
connecting to following units if on right if on left
Type designations
E20-KDA
E24-KDA
E28-KDA
E27-KDA
E21-KDA
Type designations
E21-KDA
E23-KDA
E29-KDA
E26-KDA
E21-KDA
Type designations
KDV 1, KDV 2
KDV 3, KDV 4
TVD 1
TVM
KDA 3
KDA3
ZubKDA3
Preferred arrangement: KDA 3 located directly next to supply module.
2. Planning the Control Enclosure
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 21
The electrical connecting accessories consist of the following parts:
Fig 2.13  Electrical Connecting Accessories E••-KDA
Figure 2.9 depicts the circuit diagram of the drive configuration’s internal
electrical connections!
Typisierung:
Fertigungsnummer:
X1
ATTENTION!
BLOWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE
 Lüfterspanngung
220VAC
X8
L+
L-
A3
A2
A1
D
A
N
G
E
R
 H
IG
H
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
AC - MAINSPINDEL DRIVE
READY FAULT
X11
Bb Bb
X3 X5
X2 X4
Parameter
M

2. Planning the Control Enclosure
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 24
2.6. Type Codes
Fig 2.16  KDA - type codes
1. Name KDA
2. Series 3
3. Design 3
4. Rated current in
Ampere:
050
100
150
5. DC bus voltage in V:
300 3
6. Speed command value:
analog +/- 10V A
digital 16-bit parallel D
SERCOS - Interface L
7. Aux. encoder input
without O
with for spindle or second motor feedback  P
with auxiliary and synchronous inputs
( due to AS 35 and speed command value = A) Y
8. Aux. interface:
without O
Position command value digital 16-bit parallel D
Serial interface RS 232 C S
incremental encoder output I
9.  AC supply source for heatsink blower
220V/50-60Hz W
115V/50-60Hz U
10.Cooling
forced cooling by heatsink blower 1
Type code fields: KDA 3.3 - 150 - 3 - A00 - W1Example:
TLKDA3
with aux. encoder input for 1V sinusoidal enc. Q
3. AS3 Programming Module
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 25
3. AS3 Programming Module
INDRAMAT main spindle drives are microcomputer controlled. Parameters
are used to synchronize the drive and motor and to match the drive to the
machine tool.

Rating plate data
Fig 3.1  Programming module AS with rating plate
About 1: Type codes
The end digits of standard programming modules are -000.  Customer-spe-
cific programming modules end with the customer-specific digits.
About  2: Motor type information
About 3: Type information on main spindle drives
The data given on the rating plate for the motor and drive must agree with
the data of the motor and drive installed.
About 4: Software designations
The letter-number combinations, including the letter "V", designate the soft-
ware version. The following numbers are the counter digits of the software
update.
About 5: Date of parameter determination
INDRAMAT herewith records the date the parameters were set and fixed.
3. AS3 Programming Module
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 27
Fig 3.2  AS programming module type codes
1. Name: AS
2. Call letter for main spindle motor
KDA 3.2
RAC 2.2
RAC 3.1
TDA 1.1
RAC 4.1
KDA 3.3
RAC 2.3
RAC 3.5
TDA 1.3
RAC 4.3
3
5
6
7
8
13
15
16
17
18
3. Software call letter
Standard main spindle drive
(all combinations not listed below) 1
Servo drive 2
Haupt spindle drive with incremental encoder output  (-   I -) 3
Hauptspindle drive with SERCOS interface  (- L   -) 4
Haupt spindle drive with auxiliary functions 5
4. Motor feedback call letter
High-resolution motor feedback 0 and 1
5. Motor/drive combination call letter
Fixed and documented by INDRAMAT z.B.    04
6. Customer specification
Fixed and documented by INDRAMAT 000
Type code fields: AS 131 / 004 - 000Example:
TLAS
Servo drive with SERCOS interface  (- L   -) 6
4. Condition at Delivery
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 28
4. Condition at Delivery
The components are packed into cartons at delivery. In the case of indivi-
dual or mixed deliveries, i.e., several different units, all units are packed into
individual one-way cartons. All accessories are packed into one carton toge-
ther. All single cartons are packed together onto one larger transport contai-
ner, i.e., carton or pallet, at the time of delivery.
Multi-way packaging is used where several identical units are being deli-
vered.
An envelope with two delivery slips is attached to the transport container.
There are no other delivery documents unless specifically requested.
5. Identifying the Components
 • DOK-DIAX01-KDA*3******-PRJ1-EN-E1,44 • 07.97 29
5. Identifying the Components
Two copies of the delivery slip are attached to the transport container at deli-
very. The listed contents of the delivery can be spread over several contai-